WAT E H D U S Document Number | Issue Date Rev. Date
I SPL82897 04/20/06 10/16/19

C10 Transmission Assembly Service Parts List

Index:
See Page See Page See Page
Components CM & CS CG&CX |[CMH&CSH
Pump Pump Pump
Models Models Models
Viewed from Input Side 2,3 2,3 2,3
Viewed from Output Side 4,5 4,5 4,5
Spacers and Shims 6,7 6,7 6,7
Lower Section of Case 8,9 8,9 8,9
Case Assembly Model C10B 10, 11 10, 11 10, 11
Hardware
Between Cap and Case MMZdTI 211%(;) 12,13 12,13 12,13
odels :
C10E, C10F 14, 15 14, 15 14, 15
Oil Cooler Option 16, 17 - -
Input and Output Shaft 18, 19 18, 19 18, 19
Driveline
Input Shaft Only 20, 21 20, 21 20, 21
Pump Impeller Shaft Type Rear Facing Configuration - - -
None 22,23 - -
Eclipse™ CAFS 22,23 - -
Driven Shaft and Ser()(a:ﬁbéecl:rgpﬁgggl'ss?aft Hydraulic Pump Adapter 24, 25 - -
Rear Facing Combination Pump 24, 25 - -
Configuration :
Qil Cooler 26, 27 - -
Non-Separable Impeller None - 26, 27 28, 29
Shaft
(CG & CX Models) Eclipse ES™ CAFS - 28, 29 -

Waterous Company 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 USA (651) 450-5000

When ordering repair parts, please supply pump serial number.




Case Assembly, Viewed From Input Side of Case

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T69 Hex Nut, M12

T Drive Shaft Housing T71 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 60 mm

T27 Breather, 1/2 NPT T99 Shim

T28 Chain Case Subassembly T100 Spacer

T46 Shift Shaft T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm

T51 Heavy Spirol Pin, 5/16 x 1-3/8 in. T136 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 20 mm

T53 Lock Washer, M12 T141 Gasket and Shim Repair Kit

T58 Magnetic Drain Plug, 3/4-16 (Includes O-ring T181) T154 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 35 mm

T59 Spring Housing T180 Magnetic Tachometer Pickup

T60 Heavy Spirol Pin, 1/4 x 1-1/4 in. T181 O-ring, 5/8 x 3/4 in.

T61 Shift Lock Spring T244 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm

T62 Shift Arm T245 O-ring, 5-1/4 x 5-1/2 in.

T65 Case Cap T253 Set Screw, 5/8-18 x 5/8 in.
T257 V-ring Seal

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82897
PAGE 2 OF 29




OPTIONAL CABLE
PART NO. V 3398.

MAY NOT HAVE BEEN
SUPPLIED BY WATEROUS

™

SEE PAGES 10 THRU 15
T65 FOR FLANGE HARDWARE

TO OPERATOR'S T69
PANEL

753 o T257

71 @ ) AFTER
(APPLY LOCTITE #242 =) JULY 14, 2008
(BLUE) TO THREADS

) ~
T180 @/
OPTIONAL CABLE
PART NO. 63033,
MAY NOT HAVE BEEN s
SUPPLIED BY WATEROUS T53 5
1154 T141
(APPLY LOCTITE =242 AN
(BLUE) TO THREADS) CASKET AND SHIM
REPAIR KIT
T100 Ti6 *PART OF T141
CONFIGURATION SHOWN SEE DRIVELINE GASKET AND SHIM REPAIR KIT
OPTIONAL ELECTRONIC FOR C DROP MODELS, SEE DAGES 18 THRU 21
TACHOMETER PAGES 6 & 7 FOR
SPECIFIC SPACER DETAILS T9
T99
TN T253 T136 SEE PAGES 6 & 7 FOR
PRIOR TO AFTER 1245 S SPECIFIC SPACER
MARCH 28, 2008 MARCH 28, 2008 * N

128

FURNISHED WITH PIVOT PIN (T37),

O0-RINGS (T39 & T49), SPIROL PIN (T60),

SLEEVE BEARINGS (T112 & T190),

SERIAL PLATE (T250), DRIVE SCREWS (T257,
V-RING SEAL (T257) AND FLANGE BEARING (T258)

/
-
o> " DRAN VALVE
" MOUNTING PAD
/
-
/

\ \ Q SERIAL PLATE AND DRIVE SCREWS ARE
PROVIDED ON PUMPS WITH A SEPARABLE
WITHOUT TACHOMETER \ T181x% IMPELLER SHAFT CONNECTION.
SEE PAGES 8 & 9 FOR CASE
S APPLY LOCTITE #242 FLANGE HARDWARE
158

T (BLUE) TO THREADS

AFTER PRIMING PUMP

/ o MARCH 28, 2008 MOUNTING PADS
C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
T244 T135 SPL82897
AFTER PRIOR TO CASE ASSEMBLY, VIEWED FROM INPUT SIDE OF CASE WATEROUS COMPANY
JULY 14, 2006 JULY 14, 2006 "C" DROP SHOWN (MODEL C100) U

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 3 OF 29



Case Assembly, Viewed From Output Side of Case

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION
T9 Lock Washer, M10 T86 Adjusting Screw
T28 Chain Case Subassembly T87 Adjusting Screw Retainer
T41 Aluminum Shim T99 Shim
T42 Bearing Housing T100 Spacer
T53 Lock Washer, M12 T134 Sight Plug
T55 Shift Cover T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T56 Gasket Cover T141 Gasket and Shim Repair Kit
T58 Magnetic Plug, 3/4-16 (Inlcudes O-ring T181) T181 O-ring, 5/8 x 3/4 in.
T65 Case Cap T182 O-ring, 4-3/4 x 5 in.
T67 Hose T244 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T69 Hex Nut, M12 T249 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 25 mm
T72 Threaded Stud, M12 x 35 mm T250 Serial Plate

T251 Round Hd Drive Screw, No. 6 x 1/4 in.

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

PAGE 4 OF 29



PUMP
SHIFT
MOUNTING

MANUAL SHIFT

T99

SEE PAGES 6 & 7 FOR
SPECIFIC SPACER
DETAILS

1100

CONFIGURATION SHOWN
FOR C DROP MODELS, SEE
PAGES 6 & 7 FOR
SPECIFIC SPACER DETAILS

PNEUMATIC SHIFT

T135
PRIOR TO
JULY 14, 2006 108
To FURNISHED WITH PIVOT PIN (T37),
O-RINGS (T39 & T49), SPIROL PIN (T60),
- SLEEVE BEARINGS (T112 & T190),
SERIAL PLATE (T250), DRIVE SCREWS (T251),
V-RING SEAL (T257) AND FLANGE BEARING (T258)
‘\\\““ SERIAL PLATE AND DRIVE SCREWS ARE
PROVIDED ON PUMPS WITH A SEPARABLE
T135 IMPELLER SHAFT CONNECTION.
Q& PRIOR TO
JULY 14, 2006 T 4w
IFZTAEAR @ T181 SHIM SO THAT DRIVE T58 i
LINE IS LIMTED TO
JULY 14, 2006 TS 0.005/0.010 AXIAL PLAY GASKET AND

SHIM REPAIR KIT

INPUT SHAFT 58 x <3 PART OF T141 GASKET
ONLY OPTION AND SHIM REPARR KIT

T244

AFTER CASE ASSEMBLY, VIEWED FROM OUTPUT SIDE OF CASE C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

JULY 14, 2006 *C* DROP SHOWN (MODEL C100) SPL82897
WATEROUS COMPANY

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 5 OF 29



Case Assembly, Spacers and Shims

REF. REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION NO. DESCRIPTION
T28 Chain Case Subassembly T99 Shim

T65 Case Cap T100 Spacer

SPL82897
PAGE 6 OF 29




MODEL C10E & C10F

C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

SPL82897
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

MODEL C10D

MODEL C10C

MODEL C10B

aTy OF T99 SHMS

MODEL C10F

.031

0
3

.025

.010

MODEL C10E

.031

.025

MODEL C10D

.031

.025

.010

MODEL C10C

010

031

.010
WHITE |ORANGE| BROWN | WHITE |ORANGE| BROWN | WHITE |ORANGE| BROWN | WHITE |ORANGE

025

MODEL C10B

.010
BROWN | WHITE |ORANGE| BROWN

.031

.025

RATIOS

1.41

1.48

1.69
179

1.97
203

273

CASE ASSEMBLY, SPACERS AND sSHIMS

PAGE 7 OF 29



Case Hardware, Lower Section of Case

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T52 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 30 mm T93 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 45 mm
T53 Lock Washer, M12 T131 Dowel Pin, 3/8 x 1 in.
T69

Hex Nut, M12

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82897
PAGE 8 OF 29




VIEWED FROM INPUT SIDE OF CASE

LOWER SECTION OF CASE

VIEWED FROM OUTPUT SIBE OF CASE

REF HARDWARE HOLE NUMBER aTY
NO. DESCRIPTION 1 S|6|7]8]910|1 12|13 |14 15

T52 |HEX HD SCREW, M12 X 30mm 101 111 4
T53  |LOCK WASHER, M12 1 IR ERERE 1111 1
T69  |HEX NUT, M12 1 1111 7
T93 |HEX HD SCREW, M12 X 45mm 1 11111 7
T131 |DOWEL PIN, 3/8 X 1" 111 111 4

CASE HARDWARE, LOWER SECTION OF CASE

C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
SPL82897
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

PAGE 9 OF 29



Case Hardware, Between Cap and Case, Model C10B

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T53 Lock Washer, M12 T103 Dowel Pin, 1/2 x 1-1/2 in.
T69 Hex Nut, M12 T240 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 40 mm
T71 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 60 mm

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82897
PAGE 10 OF 29




VIEWED FROM INPUT SIDE OF CASE

T71
TYP

153
TYP

169
TYP

VIEWED FROM OUTPUT SIDE OF CASE

FLANGE HARDWARE BETWEEN CAP (T65) AND CASE (T28)

REF HARDWARE HOLE NUMBER aTy

NO. DESCRIPTION 16 17|18 |19 (20| 21|22 |23 |24 |25

T53 |LOCK WASHER, M12 1 [HERERE 10111] 8

T69 |[HEX NUT, M12 1 1 2

T71 |HEX HD SCREW, M12 X 60mm 1 1 2

T103 |DOWEL PIN, 1/2 X 1 1/2 1 1 2

T240 |HEX HD SCREW, M12 X 40mm | 1 1] 1 10111] 6

C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
SPL82897

NOTE: WATEROUS COMPANY
HOLES 19. 20 AND 24 ARE BLIND HOLES THAT ARE CASE HARDWARE, BETWEEN CAP AND CASE, MODEL C10B SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

TAPPED INTO THE CAP AND ARE NOT SHOWN.

PAGE 11 OF 29



Case Hardware, Between Cap and Case, Model C10C

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T53 Lock Washer, M12 T73 Flat Extra Thick Washer, 1/2 in.
T68 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 100 mm T103 Dowel Pin, 1/2 x 1-1/2in.
T69 Hex Nut, M12

T70 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 90 mm

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82897
PAGE 12 OF 29




VIEWED FROM INPUT SIDE OF CASE

168
TYP

VIEWED FROM OUTPUT SIDE OF CASE

FLANGE HARDWARE BETWEEN CAP (T65) AND CASE (T28)

REF HARDWARE HOLE NUMBER Ory

NO. DESCRIPTION 16|17 |18 |19 |20| 21|22 (23|24 |25

T53 |LOCK WASHER, M12 1 111111 11 1)1 8

T68 |HEX HD SCREW, M12 X 100mm 1 1 2

T69 |HEX NUT, M12Z 1 1 2

T70 |HEX HD SCREW, M12 X 90mm | 1 111 1111 6

T73 |WASHER-EXTRA THICK, 1/2 1 111 11111 6
NOTE: SPL82897
et o e e e or oy e CASE HARDWARE, BETWEEN CAP AND CASE, MODEL G10G WATEROUS COMPANY

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 13 OF 29



Case Hardware, Between Cap and Case, Models, C10D, C10E, C10F

REF. REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION NO. DESCRIPTION

T52 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 30 mm T103 Dowel Pin, 1/2 x 1-1/2 in.
T53 Lock Washer, M12 T106 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 50 mm
T69

Hex Nut, M12

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82897
PAGE 14 OF 29




VIEWED FROM INPUT SIDE OF CASE

NOTE:

HOLES 39, 40 AND 44 ARE BLIND HOLES THAT ARE
TAPPED INTO THE CAP AND ARE NOT SHOWN.

FLANGE HARDWARE BETWEEN CAP (T65) AND CASE (T28)

VIEWED FROM OUTPUT SIDE OF CASE

REF HARDWARE HOLE NUMBER arty
NO. DESCRIPTION 26|27 |28|29|30|31|32|33|34 (35|36 |37 |38|39 |40 | 41|42 |43 |44 |45
752 |HEX HD SCREW, M12 X 30mm | 1 1 1 1] 1 6
T53 |LOCK WASHER, M12 1 111 1] K K 11101 1] 16
T69 |HEX NUT, M12 111 1] 1 1 1 1 1 1] 10
T103 |DOWEL PIN, 1/2 X 1-1/2 1 1 1 1 4
T106 |HEX HD SCREW, M12 X 50mm 1011117 1 1 1 1 1 11 10
CASE HARDWARE, BETWEEN CAP AND CASE, MODELS C10D, C10E & C10F

C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
SPL82897
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

PAGE 15 OF 29



Oil Cooler Option

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T66 Straight Adapter, 1/2 in. T254 Pipe Nipple, 1/2 NPT x 1-1/8 in.
T132 Oil Strainer T255 Pipe Tee, 1/2 NPT

T247 Hose T256 Pipe Plug, 1/2 NPT

SPL82897
PAGE 16 OF 29



LUBE PUMP,
SEE DRIVEN SHAFT
PAGES 26 & 27

SEE SERVICE PARTS
LIST SPL82903 FOR
OIL COOLER HOSES

OlL COOLER OPTION

157

1247
(TO Ol
STRAINER
BELOW)

T247 L
(TO LUBE \\

PUMP P
~
ABOVE) -

166

1132
C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

SPL82897
§§i\\ WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

PAGE 17 OF 29



Driveline, Input and Output Shaft

REF.

REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION NO. DESCRIPTION
T2 Coupling Shaft Spacer T49 O-ring, 7/8 x 1 in.
T3 Ball Bearing T50 Sleeve Bearing
T4 Shift Collar T62 Shift Arm
T5 Drive Sprocket T75 Shifter Shoe
T6 Needle Bearing T80 Shift Fork
T7 Thrust Washer T83 Connecting Pin Set
T10 Tachometer Pulse Generator T94 Plain Washer, 1-1/4 in.
T13 Drive Shaft T104 Drive Shaft Spacer
T15 Ball Bearing T108 Heavy Spilrol Pin, 1/16 x 1/4 in.
T18 Chain T112 Sleeve
T37 Pivot Pin, 5/8 x 2-3/4 in. T141 Gasket and Shim Repair Kit
T38 Locking Arm T173 Shift Lever
T39 O-ring, 1/4 x 3/8 in. T187 Oil Seal, 3-1/2 x 4-3/8 in.
T40 Shifter Shoe T190 Sleeve Bearing
T43 Self-Locking Nut, 1-1/4 in. T230 Drive Shaft Spacer
T44 Coupling Shaft T237 Shoulder Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/4 in.
T46 Shift Shaft T238 Lock Nut, 5/16-18
T47 Sector Gear T252 Tachometer Ring
T48 Sector Spacer T257 V-Ring Seal

T258 Flanged Bearing

SPL82897
PAGE 18 OF 29




OPTIONAL END YOKES, CROSS & BEARING KITS
AND COMPANION FLANGE

E |CROSS & BRG
; KIT_NO.

SERIES

1710
1810
SPL140

37 V_2839
V_2838 V_2840
V_3388 vV 3389

COMPANION FLANGE NO.
1650/1710 V_3619

MAY NOT HAVE BEEN SUPPLIED BY WATEROUS

LONG CONNECTING PIN MUST BE TOWARD
OUTSIDE EDGE OF GUIDE PLATE

T18

T83
T108+ CONNECTING PIN SET
T230 T6
NO TACH
PRIOR TO T7
MARCH 28, 2008 e
f/\\\\ 3
.
~ T141
e
.
\‘\ \ GASKET AND
N AN SHM REPAIR KIT
T94% > . *PART OF T141 GASKET
N\ % ~ ~N AND SHIM REPAIR KIT
INPUT END \
T10
IéR%TJE T0 T232 \/Sﬁomc TACH
ELECTRONIC TACH PRIOR TO MARCH 28, 2008
475-525 LB-FT OR ND TACH \

AFTER MARCH 28, 2008
DRIVELINE, INPUT AND OUTPUT SHAFT

T94x OUTPUT END

oY

T15
T43x%

TORQUE TO
475-525 LB-FT

T15

1257 .

\\ ?\
dx§l T50
é\T49* PRIOR TO

JULY 14, 2008
T190

JULY 14, 2008

1258
AFTER JULY 14, 2008
APPLY RTV SILICONE

SEALANT TO INSTALL T48
T47_ T47
N T37 T237 T237
T USE LOCTITE T238x y T238x
i NO. 242 TO I
P NSTALL | MANUAL ||PNEUMATICT T173
I T39% I SHFT SHIFT B
| 38

.
~. !
.

T75
‘tﬂE T2
o USE LOCTITE
TsotseNO. 242 TO

INSTALL

C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
SPL82897
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

PAGE 19 OF 29



Driveline, Input Shaft Only

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T3 Ball Bearing T62 Shift Arm

T4 Shift Collar T75 Shifter Shoe

T5 Drive Sprocket T80 Shift Fork

T6 Needle Bearing T83 Connecting Pin Set

T7 Thrust Washer T94 Plain Washer, 1-1/4 in.
T10 Tachometer Pulse Generator T104 Drive Shaft Spacer

T13 Drive Shaft T108 Heavy Spilrol Pin, 1/16 x 1/4 in.
T15 Ball Bearing T112 Sleeve

T18 Chain T141 Gasket and Shim Repair Kit
T37 Pivot Pin, 5/8 x 2-3/4 in. T173 Shift Lever

T38 Locking Arm T187 Oil Seal, 3-1/2 x 4-3/8 in.
T39 O-ring, 1/4 x 3/8 in. T190 Sleeve Bearing

T40 Shifter Shoe T230 Drive Shaft Spacer

T43 Self-Locking Nut, 1-1/4 in. T237 Shoulder Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/4 in.
T46 Shift Shaft T238 Lock Nut, 5/16-18

T47 Sector Gear T252 Tachometer Ring

T48 Sector Spacer T257 V-Ring Seal

T49 O-ring, 7/8 x 1 in. T258 Flanged Bearing

T50 Sleeve Bearing

SPL82897
PAGE 20 OF 29



DPTIONAL ENMD YOKES, CROSS & BEARING KITS

T257
AMD COMPAMNION FLAMGE :;_‘I;EFL
YORE |CRUSS & BRG . 2008
SERES  panT Mo KIT MO, T258
77 v AFTER JULY 14, 2008
APPLY RTV SILICOKE
COMPANDN FLANGE ND.

SEALANT TO MSTALL
W50/17 10 ¥ 319
MAY NOT HAVE BEEN SUPPLED BY WATEROUS

PRIOR TO
TS Ly 14, zoos

TL7
T237
LOKMG CONNECTING Fi MUST BE TOWARD T37 T238=
OUTSIDE EDGE OF GUDE FLATE USE LOCTITE
T18 NOL 242 TO
—Tia INSTALL
T83 T30%
T108%  cownecTiG P SET s T38
T40 =
TG Sy

T230 T6 @,

MO TACH S Ti6

PRIOR TO T7 “‘l._ 3,

MARCH 28, 2008 5 ﬁ / = '-.-

. ) =8
(5 T75 T T80
o e
™z
Tia1 & USE LocTITE

NO, 242 TO
INSTALL

TO%h= . =FART OF T141 GASKET
t‘) - AMD SHM REFAIR KEIT

104
IMPUT EMD T
Téd3m T?57
ELECTROMIC TACH
TOROUE TO ELECTROMIC TACH
475-525 LB-FT OR NO TACH PRIOR TO MARCH 28, 7008

AFTER MARCH ZE&, 2008

DRIVELINE, INFUT ESHAFT OMLY

C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
SPL82897
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

PAGE 21 OF 29



Driven Shaft Components

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T120 Driven Shaft

T19 Oil Seal T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T23 Oil Seal Housing T138 Boot

T24 Gasket T141 Gasket and Shim Repair Kit
T25 Ball Bearing T183 Ball Bearing

T26 Driven Sprocket T232 Square Key, 5-16 x 1-3/4 in.
T29 Bearing Spacer T241 Wave Spring

T31 Oil Seal Housing T242 Oil Seal

T32 Bearing Nut Washer T243 Retaining Ring

T33 Lock Bearing Nut T244 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T65 Case Cap T246 Square Key, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in.
T95 Bearing Spacer T248 O-ring, 3-1/4 x 3-7/16 in.

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82897
PAGE 22 OF 29




T244
< AFTER
\& JULY 14, 2006
TBWTg T135
PRIOR TO
% o JULY 14, 2006
1242 1244

JULY 14, 2006
TO MAY 8, 2007
~
\\/ﬁ\\
731 19

STUB SHAFT FOR T65
SEPARABLE IMPELLER SHAFT

' T248%
T247% T135
PRIOR TO
12453 JULY 14, 2006 AND

AFTER MAY 8, 2007

T141

T183 STUB SHAFT FOR GASKET AND SHIM
SEPARABLE IMPELLER SHAFT PEAR KIT
WITH EGLIPSE CAFS

*PART OF T141 GASKET
AND SHIM REPAIR KIT

C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

SPL82897
T138 DRIVEN SHAFT COMPONENTS WATEROUS COMPANY

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 23 OF 29




Driven Shaft Components

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T120 Driven Shaft

T19 Oil Seal T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm

T23 Oil Seal Housing T138 Boot

T24 Gasket T141 Gasket and Shim Repair Kit

T25 Ball Bearing T169 Hydraulic Adapter or Oil Seal Housing

T26 Driven Sprocket T170 Oil Seal Sleeve

T29 Bearing Spacer T241 Wave Spring

T32 Bearing Nut Washer T242 Oil Seal

T33 Bearing Lock Nut T243 Retaining Ring

T65 Case Cap T244 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm

T95 Bearing Spacer T246 Square Key, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in.
T248 O-ring, 3-1/4 x 3-7/16 in.

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82897
PAGE 24 OF 29




W T244
AFTER
\/K\\ /ﬁ JULY 14, 2006
T9 1135

T169 PRIOR TO

STUB SHAFT FOR T65 JULY 14, 2006

SEPARABLE IMPELLER SHAFT
WITH REAR HYDRAULIC ADAPTER

T244
AFTER
T19 JULY 14, 2006

7135
PRIOR TO

T9
T4 JULY 14, 2006

GASKET AND SHIM
REPAIR KIT

xPART OF T141 GASKET
STUB SHAFT FOR AND SHIM REPAIR KIT
SEPARABLE IMPELLER SHAFT

WITH COMBINATION PUMP

T24%

C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
DRIVEN SHAFT COMPONENTS SPL82897
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

PAGE 25 OF 29




Driven Shaft Components

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T65 Case Cap

T19 Oil Seal T95 Bearing Spacer

T22 Lock Washer, 5/16 in. T96 Pump Gasket

T23 Oil Seal Housing T97 Hex Hd Screw, 5/16-18 x 3-1/2 in.

T24 Gasket T120 Driven Shaft

T25 Ball Bearing T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm

T26 Driven Sprocket T138 Boot

T29 Bearing Spacer T141 Gasket and Shim Repair Kit

T31 Oil Seal Housing T183 Ball Bearing

T32 Bearing Nut Washer T241 Wave Spring

T33 Bearing Lock Nut T244 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm

T34 Lube Pump T246 Square Key, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in.
T248 O-ring, 3-1/4 x 3-7/16 in.

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82897
PAGE 26 OF 29




T141 197

122

~ T244
GASKET AND SHIM ¥ JULY 14, 2006
REPAIR KIT - 5 TO APRIL 22, 2008
«PART OF T141 GASKET T135

AND SHIM REPAIR KIT

.
T3 PRIOR TO
% T248% JULY 14, 2006 AND
: AFTER APRIL 22, 2008
T33
STUB SHAFT FOR

SEPARABLE IMPELLER SHAFT

T244
WITH OIL GOOLER Jrasaiss

JULY 14, 2006

T246

T135
PRIOR TO
JULY 14, 2006

1183 ONE—PIECE (PUMP IMPELLER SHAFT)

PUMP IMPELLER

SHAFT (REF)
C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
SPL82897
DRIVEN SHAFT COMPONENTS WATEROUS COMPANY

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 27 OF 29



Driven Shaft Components

e DESCRIPTION e DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T65 Case Cap

T19 Oil Seal T95 Bearing Spacer

T23 Oil Seal Housing T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T24 Gasket T141 Gasket and Shim Repair Kit
T25 Ball Bearing T183 Ball Bearing

T26 Driven Sprocket T241 Wave Spring

T29 Bearing Spacer T242 Oil Seal

T31 Oil Seal Housing T243 Retaining Ring

T32 Bearing Nut Washer T244 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T33 Bearing Lock Nut T248 O-ring, 3-1/4 x 3-7/16 in.

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82897
PAGE 28 OF 29



o T T24s

< JULY 14, 2006
\%\/ﬁ TO MAY 8, 2007
PRIOR TO

JULY 14, 2006 AND
AFTER MAY 8, 2007

ONE-PIECE (PUMP IMPELLER SHAFT)
WIiTH ECLIPSE ES CAFS

T244
AFTER
JULY 14, 2006

PUMP IMPELLER
SHAFT (REF)

T135
PRIOR TO
JULY 14, 2006

T141

GASKET AND SHIM
REPAIR KIT

xPART OF T141 GASKET
1183 AND SHIM REPAIR KIT

SUMP MPELLER ONE-PIECE (PUMP IMPELLER SHAFT)

SHAFT (REF) FOR HIGH PRESSURE PUMPS
C10 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
T24x SPL82897
DRIVEN SHAFT COMPONENTS WATEROUS COMPANY

123

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 29 OF 29



WATEROUS

125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075-2456 USA (651) 450-5000





